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Friday 13th September 2019  

 
Dear Parents/Carers 
 
It has been a productive first full week back to school.  Classes are settled and pupils are working 
hard in lessons.  In our assembly last Friday we introduced our theme “Reflection” and talked 
about the relevance of this in our learning and behaviour around school.    
 
Our School Charter says that Reflection means -  

 
'We recognise and celebrate our achievements, we learn through our mistakes 
and we strive to improve.'   
 
We have been very impressed so far with the children's politeness to both staff and visitors.   
  
Behaviour Policy  
The School Governors have reviewed the Behaviour Policy and this has now been updated.   The 
main change to the policy is the schools STEPS approach for pupils. The STEPS approach is 
Hertfordshire’s preferred behaviour management approach and this process is followed by the 
school when dealing with behaviour, especially unsafe behaviour of pupils. 

  
A copy of the policy can be found on the school website. 
   
Governors Report  
I want to make parents aware of the Annual School Governors Report that has been put on the 
school website.   The annual report is also attached to the newsletter.  
  
Lateness 
I would like to remind parents that school starts every day at 8:55 am.  Children need to be lined 
up ready for collection by their teachers in the playground at this time.   Punctuality has been 
good since the start of the school year, but lateness is starting to become an issue.  
  
Meet the Teacher  
On Thursday 19th September 2019 we will host our Meet the Teacher Evening.  During this 
meeting, parents will get an opportunity to find out about the different routines for their child this 
year as well as what they will be learning about.   It is a good opportunity to meet your child’s new 
Class Teacher and answer any questions you might have.  We will host two sessions for parents 
with more than one child.  The first session will start at 3:30pm and the second session will start at 
4:15pm. 
 
 
 

 

mailto:admin@holywell.herts.sch.uk


 
Clubs 
Morning and afternoon sports clubs recommence next Monday 16th September 2019.  We still 
have some places available, please check the School Money system if you wish to enrol your child. 
 
 

Moor Park Fun Run 
On Sunday 29th September 2019 there will be a junior fun run at Moor Park.  Every child who 
takes part will receive a medal!  If you would like to sign up please log on to 
www.moorpark10k.org.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 WELCOME TO THE MOOR PARK 10k FUN RUNS, SUPPORTING 

PEOPLE AFFECTED BY CANCER 

   

Welcome to the Moor Park 10k & Fun Runs, an annual event that raises money  

for the Lynda Jackson Macmillan Centre.  Since it was first organised in 2002,  

this event has raised thousands of pounds which has gone directly to  

support people affected by cancer at Mount Vernon Cancer Centre. 

 
 

 
 
 
  

 

 
Bank Holiday – change of date! 

 
Please note a small change to the term dates for 2019/2020.  As a result of the national 

announcement about VE Day, the Bank Holiday has been moved from Monday to Friday. 
 

The new Bank Holiday date is Friday 8th May 2020 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Class Assembly - Olympic Hall at 9:10am 

DATE CLASS TOPIC 

Friday 20th September Year 6 Rowan International Peace 

Friday 27th September Year 6 Birch Harvest Assembly 

Friday 4th October Year 5 Chestnut Black History 

Friday 11th October Year 5 Elder 6R Reflection 

Friday 18th October Year 4 Mulberry Anti-Slavery Day 

Friday 25th October Year 4 Cedar Diwali 

Friday 8th November Year 3 Pine Bon Fire Night 

Friday 15th November Year 3 Aspen Anti-Bullying Week 

Friday 22nd November Year 2 Hawthorn Road Safety 

Friday 29th November Year 2 Hazel St Andrew 

Friday 6th December Year 1 Sycamore Hanukah 

Friday 13th December Year 1 Maple Human Rights Day 
 

 
Holywell Charter and Star Certificates  

 
 

 Class 
Charter 

certificate 

Star Learner  
of the Week 

award 
Class 

Charter 
certificate 

Star Learner  
of the Week 

award 

Blue Base Mathieu Rithwick Mulberry Luqmaan Tiana 

Red Base Oliver Tayla Cedar Raisa Kian 

Sycamore Faith Idil Chestnut Italia Isa 

Maple Sathuja Luca Elder Omi Kalvin 

Hawthorn Poppy Amina Elm Mahdi Romeo 

Hazel Harvey Iniyah Rowan Werfaan Kai 

Pine Samuel Maddison Birch Leighton Leo 

Aspen Indianna Malwina    

 



 
      Dates for your Diary 
 

AUTUMN TERM 
 

SEPTEMBER 2019 
Monday 16th September 2019 – All clubs restart 
Monday 16th September 2019 – Harvest collection starts  
Tuesday 17th September 2019 – Governors meeting – 6:30pm 
Wednesday 18th September 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 19th September 2019 – Meet the Teacher - 3:30pm and 4:15pm   
Thursday 19th September 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 19th September 2019 - Rocksteady 
Friday 20st September 2019 – Last day for Harvest collections 
Tuesday 24th September 2019 – Year 4 Trip to Cassiobury Park 
Wednesday 25th September 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 26th September 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 26th September 2019 - Rocksteady 
 
OCTOBER 2019 
Tuesday 1st October 2019 – Wizard Theatre starts 
Tuesday 1st October 2019 - Black History Month – Bigfoot Theatre 
Tuesday 1st October 2019 – Year 4 Rapid Fire Cricket at Queens School 
Wednesday 2nd October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 3rd October 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 3rd October 2019 – Year 6 Health Screening 
Thursday 3rd October 2019 - Rocksteady 
Tuesday 8th October 2019 – Wizard Theatre 
Tuesday 8th October 2019 – Year 3 Celtic Hearts Workshop – Irish Dancing 
Tuesday 8th October 2019 – Year 6 Basketball at Queens School 
Wednesday 9th October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 10th October 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Tuesday 15th October 2019 – Wizard Theatre  
Tuesday 15th October 2019 – Year 5 Cross Country at Queens School 
Wednesday 16th October 2019 – Year 1 trip to London Museum 
Wednesday 16th October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons 
Thursday 17th October 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 17th October 2019 - Rocksteady 
Monday 21st October 2019 to Friday 25th October 2019 – Festival of Learning week 
Tuesday 22nd October 2019 – Parents Evening – 3:30pm to 6:00pm 
Tuesday 22nd October 2019 – Wizard Theatre  
Wednesday 23rd October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 24th October 2019 - Rocksteady 
Thursday 24th October 2019 – Parents Evening 5:00pm to 7:30pm 
Monday 28th October 2019 - Friday 1st November 2019 – Half term  
Thursday 31st October 2019 – Secondary School Applications for September 2020 – Close 

 
NOVEMBER 2019 
Monday 4th November 2019 – Year 1 Assessments start 
Monday 4th November 2019 – Reception Applications for September 2020 open 
Monday 4th November 2019 – Poppy appeal starts  
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Wizard Theatre  
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Wizard Theatre Pantomime 
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Governors Meeting – 6:30pm 
Wednesday 6th November 2019 – Big Foot Black History workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Thursday 7th November 2019 – Big Foot Black History workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Thursday 7th November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming  
Thursday 7th November 2019 - Rocksteady 
Monday 11th November 2019 – Whole School Assessment Week 
Monday 11th November 2019 – Big Foot – Anti Bullying Workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Tuesday 12th November 2019 – Big Foot – Anti Bullying Workshops – KS1 and KS2 

 
 
 

 



 NOVEMBER 2019 continued: 
Tuesday 12th November 2019 - Wizard Theatre  
Tuesday 12th November 2019 – Year 6 Hockey at Queens School 
Wednesday 13th November 2019 – Big Foot – Anti Bullying Workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Thursday 14th November 2019 – School Photographer - Individual and family photographs 
Thursday 14th November 2019 - Rocksteady 
Thursday 14th November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Tuesday 19th November 2019 – School Nurse to meet Year 6 and complete online questionnaires 
Tuesday 19th November 2019 – Year 4 Speed Stacking at Queens School 
Wednesday 20th November 2019 – Reception 2020 Open Day – 9:15am – to be confirmed  
Thursday 21st November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Thursday 21st November 2019 - Rocksteady 
Wednesday 27th November 2019 – Flu Immunisations – Reception to Year 6 
Thursday 28th November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Thursday 28th November 2019 – Non Uniform Day – Sweets  
Friday 29th November 2019 – Christmas Decoration Day 
 
DECEMBER 2019 
Monday 2nd December 2019 – Christmas Tree Decoration Day 
Wednesday 4th December 2019 – Reception 2020 Open Day – 2:00pm – to be confirmed  
Thursday 5th December 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Thursday 5th December 2019 – Non Uniform Day – Chocolate and drinks bottles  
Thursday 12th December 2019 – Non uniform Day – Cakes 
Thursday 12th December 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Thursday 12th December 2019 - Rocksteady 
Friday 13th December 2019 – Christmas Jumper Day  
Tuesday 17th December 2019 – Christmas Fete - 3:30pm to 5:00 pm 
Tuesday 17th December 2019 – Governors meeting – 6:30pm 
Tuesday 17th December 2019 - Early Year Christmas performance – 11:15am 
Wednesday 18th December 2019 - Early Years Christmas performance – 9:30am 
Wednesday 18th December 2019 – Key Stage 1 Concert to parents - 6:00 pm 
Wednesday 18th December 2019 – Christmas Dinner Day 
Thursday 19th December 2019 – Presentation Assembly 
Thursday 19th December 2019 – Key Stage 1 Christmas concert to Key Stage 1 parents - 10:00am 
Thursday 19th December 2019 – Key Stage 1 Christmas concert to Key Stage 2 parents - 2:00pm 
Friday 20th December 2019 – Nursery AM only.  Closes at 12:00 midday 
Friday 20th December 2019 – Monday 6th January 2020 – Christmas break 
 
ENRICHMENT DAYS: 
Friday 13th September 2019 – Roald Dahl Day 
Friday 20th September 2019 - Jeans for Genes Day  
Friday 20th September 2019 - International Day of Peace (21st September 2019) 
Thursday 26th September 2019 – European Languages Day 
Tuesday 1st October 2019 – Black History Month starts  
Wednesday 2nd October 2019 – Walk to School Day 
Friday 4th October 2019 – World Space Week begins 
Monday 7th October 2019 - National Braille Week  
Thursday 10th October 2019 – World Mental Health Day 
Wednesday 16th October 2019 – World Food Day  
Friday 18th October 2019 – Anti Slavery Day  
Sunday 27th October 2019 – Diwali  
Thursday 31st October 2019 – Halloween  
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Bonfire Night  
Sunday 10th November 2019 – World Science Day 
Monday 11th November 2019 – Remembrance Day  
Monday 11th November 2019 – Anti Bullying Week  
Monday 18th November 2019 – Road safety Week 
Wednesday 20th November 2019 – Universal Children’s Days – UN 
Saturday 30th November 2019 – St Andrews Day 
Monday 2nd December 2019 – International Day for the Abolition of Slavery  
Tuesday 10th December 2019 – Human Rights Day   
Sunday 22nd December 2019 – Hanukah 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 
 


